

NO. 285405-III

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION III
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

FILED

JAN 20 2011

COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION III
STATE OF WASHINGTON
By

THE STATE OF WASHINGTON, Respondent

v.

DANIEL DAVID BEA, Appellant

APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT
FOR BENTON COUNTY

NO. 09-1-00353-3

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

ANDY MILLER
Prosecuting Attorney
for Benton County

JULIA L. EISENTROUT, Deputy
Prosecuting Attorney
BAR NO. 42007
OFFICE ID 91004

7122 West Okanogan Place
Bldg. A
Kennewick WA 99336
(509) 735-3591

NO. 285405-III

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION III
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

FILED

JAN 20 2011

COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION III
STATE OF WASHINGTON
By _____

THE STATE OF WASHINGTON, Respondent

v.

DANIEL DAVID BEA, Appellant

APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT
FOR BENTON COUNTY

NO. 09-1-00353-3

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

ANDY MILLER
Prosecuting Attorney
for Benton County

JULIA L. EISENTROUT, Deputy
Prosecuting Attorney
BAR NO. 42007
OFFICE ID 91004

7122 West Okanogan Place
Bldg. A
Kennewick WA 99336
(509) 735-3591

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

ISSUES 1

1. Whether there was substantial evidence in the record that justified giving the jury the "first aggressor" instruction 1

2. Whether the defendant may raise for the first time on appeal the impropriety of the jury instruction on the deadly weapon special verdict, and whether any error was harmless 1

3. Whether the prosecutor's closing argument was improper, and if so, whether such argument prejudiced the defendant and such prejudice could not have been cured had the defendant objected at trial 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 1

A. NATURE OF THE CASE 1

B. COURSE OF THE PROCEEDINGS 1

C. STATEMENT OF FACTS 2

ARGUMENT 7

A. THERE WAS SUBSTANTIAL EVIDENCE IN THE RECORD TO SUPPORT A JURY INSTRUCTION ON "FIRST AGGRESSOR." 7

B. THE DEFENDANT DID NOT OBJECT AT TRIAL TO THE SPECIAL VERDICT JURY INSTRUCTION, AND THIS COURT SHOULD NOT ADDRESS THE MERITS OF HIS OBJECTION, AND ANY ERROR THAT RESULTED WAS HARMLESS. 11

C. THE PROSECUTOR'S CLOSING ARGUMENT WAS PROPER, AND IN THE ALTERNATIVE, THE DEFENDANT CANNOT ESTABLISH ANY PREJUDICE AS A RESULT. 15

CONCLUSION 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

WASHINGTON CASES

<i>State v. Bashaw</i> , 169 Wn.2d 133, 234 P.3d 195 (2010)	12, 13
<i>State v. Carver</i> , 122 Wn. App. 300, 93 P.3d 947 (2004)	16
<i>State v. Davenport</i> , 100 Wn.2d 757, 675 P.2d 1213 (1984)	17
<i>State v. Dhaliwal</i> , 150 Wn.2d 559, 79 P.3d 432 (2003)	16
<i>State v. Douglas</i> , 128 Wn. App. 555, 116 P.3d 1012 (2005) ...	8, 9, 10
<i>State v. Goldberg</i> , 149 Wn.2d 888, 72 P.3d 1083 (2003)	13
<i>State v. Irons</i> , 101 Wn. App. 544, 4 P.3d 174 (2000)	8
<i>State v. Israel</i> , 113 Wn. App. 243, 54 P.3d 1218 (2002)	12
<i>State v. Jackson</i> , 150 Wn. App. 877, 209 P.3d 553 (2009)	16
<i>State v. Lynn</i> , 67 Wn. App. 339, 835 P.2d 251 (1992)	12
<i>State v. McDonald</i> , 138 Wn.2d 680, 981 P.2d 443 (1999)	11
<i>State v. O'Hara</i> , 167 Wn.2d 91, 217 P.3d 756 (2009)	12
<i>State v. Riley</i> , 137 Wn.2d 904, 976 P.2d 624 (1999)	8, 9

UNITED STATES SUPREME COURT CASES

Sandstrom v. Montana, 442 U.S. 510,
99 S.Ct. 2450, 61 L.Ed. 39 (1979) 17

REGULATIONS AND COURT RULES

RAP 2.5 20
RAP 2.5(a). 11, 15
